liabilities assumed in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based on management’s preliminary estimates of their respective fair values.
Definitive allocations will be performed and finalized based upon valuations that will be performed, including valuations by a third party valuation specialist.
These unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements are included for comparative purposes only, and may not be indicative of what actual results
would have been had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements do not purport to
present our separate financial results of operations or financial condition for future periods following the spin-off and may differ from the adjustments that have
been calculated to report Fiesta Restaurant Group’s business as a discontinued operation in our financial statements.

2

CARROLS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

April 1, 2012
(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Carrols

Restaurant
Group

Spin-off
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)

Financing
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments (3)
Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash   $ 5,271   $ (4,727)  $ 61,701   $ (12,135)  $ 50,110
Trade and other receivables   8,186   (4,824)   —   —   3,362
Inventories   5,784   (2,127)   —   3,336   6,993
Prepaid rent   4,027   (2,346)   —   —   1,681
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,143   (2,854)   —   —   3,289
Refundable income taxes   4,759   —   —   —   4,759
Deferred income taxes   4,542   (1,845)   —   —   2,697

Total current assets   38,712   (18,723)   61,701   (8,799)   72,891
Restricted cash   —   —   20,000   —   20,000
Property and equipment, net   196,894   (115,767)   —   37,727   118,854
Franchise rights, net   66,440   —   —   34,546   100,986
Goodwill   124,934   (123,484)   —   —   1,450
Intangible assets, net   272   (272)   —   —   —
Franchise agreements, at cost less accumulated amortization of

$6,584   5,080   —   —   9,443   14,523
Deferred financing fees   8,257   (6,657)   3,875   —   5,475
Other assets   5,670   (2,660)   —   113   3,123

Total assets   $446,259   $ (267,563)  $ 85,576   $ 73,030   $337,302

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 6,554   $ (60)  $ (6,494)  $ 1,146   $ 1,146
Accounts payable   13,988   (7,854)   —   836   6,970
Accrued interest   2,348   (2,325)   —   —   23
Accrued payroll, related taxes and benefits   18,566   (9,861)   —   —   8,705
Accrued real estate taxes   3,244   (1,902)   —   —   1,342
Other liabilities   11,698   (5,704)   (174)   760   6,580

Total current liabilities   56,398   (27,706)   (6,668)   2,742   24,766
Long-term debt, net of current portion   257,227   (200,933)   93,844   9,723   159,861
Lease financing obligations   10,266   (9,072)   —   —   1,194
Deferred income—sale-leaseback of real estate   36,556   (17,305)   —   —   19,251
Deferred income taxes   3,391   7,506   —   —   10,897
Accrued postretirement benefits   1,943   —   —   —   1,943
Other liabilities   22,458   (12,987)   —   2,854   12,325

Total liabilities   388,239   (260,497)   87,176   15,319   230,237
Commitments and contingencies
Total stockholders’ equity   58,020   (7,066)   (1,600)   57,711   107,065

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $446,259   $ (267,563)  $ 85,576   $ 73,030   $337,302

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet

3

CARROLS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(1) Reflects the spin–off of Fiesta Restaurant Group which occurred on May 7, 2012. Such financial information for Fiesta Restaurant Group was included in

our consolidated balance sheet as of April 1, 2012 and was derived from the separate books and records of Fiesta Restaurant Group and its subsidiaries.

(2) Reflects the financing transactions, including the (i) issuance of $150.0 million of notes, (ii) repayment of $0.9 million of outstanding revolving credit

[…]

(c) The preliminary fair value determination for restaurant equipment subject to capital lease was the market value of such equipment.

(d) Reflects the assumption of a $10.9 million capital lease obligation related to certain restaurant equipment at the acquired restaurants.

(e) Represents the allocation of purchase price to franchise fees based upon the current fair value to enter into franchise agreements with BKC and consistent
with the rate that franchisees pay BKC for such agreements.

(f) The excess of the purchase price over the value assigned to the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired has been allocated to franchise rights.
When the independent valuation is finalized, changes to the preliminary valuation of assets acquired or liabilities assumed may result in material
adjustments to identifiable intangible assets acquired, including franchise rights, and any related goodwill or bargain purchase gain initially recorded.

5

CARROLS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended April 1, 2012
(Dollars in thousands)

Carrols
Restaurant
Group (1)

Historical
Acquired

Restaurants
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Carrols
Restaurant

Group
Restaurant sales   $ 85,450   $ 73,438   $ —   $158,888
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   26,122   25,284   —   51,406
Restaurant wages and related expenses   27,868   23,860   —   51,728
Restaurant rent expense   5,683   3,602   2,482(2)   11,767
Other restaurant operating expenses   13,643   9,165   3,305(3)   26,113
Advertising expense   2,696   2,772   716(4)   6,184
General and administrative   6,199   1,335   —   7,534
Depreciation and amortization   4,693   4,497   (1,713)(5)   7,477
Impairment and other lease charges   26   —   —   26

Total operating expenses   86,930   70,515(9)   4,790   162,235

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (1,480)   2,923(10)   (4,790)   (3,347)
Interest expense   915   426   3,325(6)   4,666

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (2,395)   2,497(11)   (8,115)   (8,013)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   508   —   (2,247)(8)   (1,739)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   (2,903)   2,497(11)   (5,868)   (6,274)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (624)   —   —   (624)

Net income (loss)   $ (3,527)  $ 2,497(11)  $ (5,868)  $ (6,898)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

6

CARROLS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended January 1, 2012
(Dollars in thousands)

Carrols
Restaurant
Group (1)

Historical
Acquired

Restaurants
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Carrols
Restaurant

Group
Restaurant sales   $347,518   $ 294,880   $ —   $642,398
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   103,860   97,176   —   201,036
Restaurant wages and related expenses   109,155   92,486   —   201,641
Restaurant rent expense   22,665   14,013   9,916(2)   46,594
Other restaurant operating expenses   53,389   39,237   13,270(3)   105,896
Advertising expense   14,424   14,126   (119)(4)   28,431
General and administrative   20,524   6,019   —   26,543
Depreciation and amortization   16,058   17,532   (5,983)(5)   27,607
Impairment and other lease charges   1,293   —   —   1,293
Other income   (720)   —   —   (720)

Total operating expenses   340,648   280,589(9)   17,084   638,321

Income from continuing operations   6,870   14,291(10)   (17,084)   4,077
Interest expense   7,353   1,736   9,545(6)   18,634
Loss on extinguishment of debt   1,244   —   1,661(7)   2,905

Income (loss) from continuing operation before income taxes   (1,727)   12,555(11)   (28,290)   (17,462)